

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 150106 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/12/2015 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 6/2/2015

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement

with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for traffic signal and intersection alignment improvements and to transfer additional funds to the previously established subaccounts with an increase in construction cost of \$72,342 for a new construction total cost of \$252,342 with a Federal share increase of \$65,108 for a new Federal share total construction cost of \$227,108 and with a City

share increase of \$7,234 or a new City share total construction cost for \$25,234.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF

**TRANSPORTATION** 

**Attachments:** 1. Comptrollers Certificatkion, 2. Agreement, 3. Executed Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
5/12/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/20/2015	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
6/2/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	12:0
6/11/2015	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

150106 Original The Chair

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for traffic signal and intersection alignment improvements and to transfer additional funds to the previously established subaccounts with an increase in construction cost of \$72,342 for a new construction total cost of \$252,342 with a Federal share increase of \$65,108 for a new Federal share total construction cost of \$227,108 and with a City share increase of \$7,234 or a new City share total construction cost for \$25,234.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for traffic signal and roadway improvements at the intersection of West Fond Du Lac Avenue and North Sherman Boulevard with 90% State and Federal aid under the Highway Safety Improvement Program and to transfer additional funds to the previously established subaccounts. The revised construction cost for the project will result in an increase in City funding of \$7,234 and in Federal funding of \$65,108. The total cost of the project will increase to \$403,418 with a Federal share of \$323,026 and with a City share of \$80,392.

Whereas, A project agreement has been executed by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the City of Milwaukee for traffic signal and intersection alignment improvements at the intersection of West Fond Du Lac Avenue and North Sherman Boulevard using State and Federal Aid under the Highway Safety Improvement Program, in accordance with Common Council resolution file number 120233, adopted July 6, 2012; and

Whereas, The City requested that additional construction funds be added and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has agreed and provided a Revised Project Agreement to include the additional construction funds, to be executed by the City of Milwaukee with 90 % State and Federal Aid, under the Highway Safety Improvement Program; and

File #: 150106, Version: 0

Whereas, The project is currently scheduled for construction in summer of 2015; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to execute the Revised State and Municipal Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for traffic signal and roadway improvements at the intersection of West Fond Du Lac Avenue and North Sherman Boulevard with 90% State and Federal aid under the Highway Safety Improvement Program, copies of which are attached to and incorporated in this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon approval of this contract, the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to transfer additional funds to the previously established subaccounts the amount required under the agreement and City accounting policy, but not to exceed a ten percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater as follows:

State I.D. 2155-03-71 ST320110510 West Fond Du Lac Avenue (STH 145) and North Sherman Boulevard Intersection

Construction Engineering

City of Milwaukee Share Fund Number 0333 Project Grant Number ST 320150000 \$7,234

Grantor Non Reimbursable Fund Paving \$65,108

Total Revised Additional Construction Cost of project - \$72,342

Previously Authorized for project Construction \$180,000
Current Estimated Cost of the Total Project Including this Resolution - \$403,418
Original Estimated Cost of the Total Project (Common Council resolution File Number #101057) - \$110,000
Requester
Department of Public Works
Infrastructure Services Division
SAMUEL MEDHIN:Catherine Nelsen
April 29, 2015